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On March 6, 1989, the Town of Guilford (the Town) filed with the
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) a complaint
alleging that Dispatchers Union Local Rl-137, National Association of
Governmental Employees (the Union) violated Section 7-470(b)(2) of the
Municipal Employees Relations Act (the Act), by failing to bargain in good
faith. The Town  alleged, in support of its complaint, that the Union
violated agreed-upon ground rules entered into by the parties, by failure of
the Union or its negotiators to recommend ratification to the membership of
a tentative agreement reached by the parties during fact-finding.
Thereafter, on September 19, 1989, the Union filed a complaint alleging the
mown  was attempting to restrain or coerce the Union into accepting a
contract unacceptable to a majority of its employees in violation of Section
7-470(b)(2) of the Act. We consolidated the Union's ccnnplaint for hearing
with the Town's  complaint by order of October 12, 1989.

After the preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the parties
appeared with counsel before the Labor Board for a hearing of the Town's
ccmplaint  on September 19, 1989. On December 18, 1989, and February 27,
1990, we entertained further proceedings upon both complaints. Full
opportunity was given to adduce evidence , examine and cross-examine
witnesses, and make argument.



Following these hearings, the parties simultaneously submitted written
briefs on April 18, 1990. On the basis of the entire record before us, we
make the following  findings of fact, conclusions of law, order, and
dismissal of complaint.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Paragraphs three through seven, nine, eleven, and fifteen through
eighteen incorporate in substantial part the partial stipulation of facts
entered into by the parties. '.

1.
the Act.

The Town  of Guilford is a municipal employer within the meaning of

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act
and is the exclusive representative for all "regularly employed employees
[sic] performing dispatching duties, excluding supervisors and part-time
employees as defined by,the  Act, with the Communications Department and
Police Department of the Town", as described in the Decision and
Certification of Representation previously issued by the Labor Board,
Decision No. 2583 (Sept. 29, 1987).

3. On or about November 24, 1987, the Town of Guilford entered into
negotiations for an initial collective bargaining agreement with the
Dispatchers Union , affiliated with the National Association of Governmental
Employees, Local Rl-137, (NAGE). (Exh.2)

4. Mutually agreed-upon ground rules for negotiations were agreed to
on November 24, 1987, and required, "upon overall agreement between the
parties, that the Town and the Union would recommend the settlement to their
constituent bodies". Furthermore, the ground rules mandated that both the
Union and the Town would be represented by a Chief Spokesperson, who would
be the only person authorized to make proposals and reach tentative
agreements. (Exh. 3)

5., The negotiating committee for the Union was Robert A. Linberk,
National Representative and Chief Spokesperson, Andrea Tucker, President,
and Betsy Guyer, Vice-President. The Town negotiating committee consisted
of Attorney Richard O'Connor, Chief Spokesman for the Town, Frank Larkins,
Jr., First Selectman, Alice Beeny, Personnel Director and Police Chief
Kenneth Cruz. (Tr.79,80)

6. The negotiations were unsuccessful at the local level and were
moved to mediation before State Mediator Peter Horn, which was, in like
fashion, unsuccessful. (Tr.20, Exh.2)

7. The matter was moved to fact-finding before Linda Blenner Johnson,
Esq., State-appointed fact finder , who scheduled a hearing on September 7
and 8, 1988. (Tr.20)
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8. On September 8, 1988, as a result of continued discussions under
the auspices of State fact finder Linda Blenner Johnson, the parties reached
a tentative agreement. (Exh.4)

9. The Town's representative O'Connor, and the Union's representative
Linberk, initialled most of the contract language which made up the
tentative agreement between the Union and the Town that had been proposed up
to that time. (Tr.p.p.34,35,204,206,  Exh.16)

10. Both Tucker and Guyer were present when the tentative agreement
was-reached and were informed by Linberk of the substance of the agreement. .
(Tr.p.212)

11. On December 7, 1988, the Union scheduled a ratification meeting at
the home of Union President Tucker. (Tr.p.228)

12. At this meeting, Tucker and Guyer of the Union's negotiating
committee did not recommend the ratification of the tentative agreement
reached before fact finder Johnson. Linberk was not in attendance at this
meeting and did not recommend ratification to the membership, either
personally, or in writing. (Tr.p.123)

13. At the same meeting, Tucker, Guyer , and all of the members voted
against ratification of the agreement. (Exh.2)

14. Subsequently, President Tucker and Vice-President Guyer advised
O'Connor of the refusal to ratify the tentative agreement at the December 7,
1988 meeting.

15. After the tentative agreement was rejected, the parties proceeded
to fact finding where the Town  learned for the first time that the
negotiating committee did not support the tentative agreement, did not vote
for it, and that Chief Spokesperson Linberk was not present. As a result of
the Union's actions, the Town filed its complaint. (Exh.24, Tr. p.123)

16. On March 3, 1989, the Town made a formal demand that the Union
ratify and sign the tentative agreement reached on September 8, 1988.
(Exh.7)

17. On or about June 13, 1989, Damon Shingleton, Connecticut Director
of NAGE, directed Local Rl-137 to conduct another ratification meeting and,
"in accordance with the ground rules", recommend and vote in favor of the
agreement. (Exh.9)

18. On June 20, 1989, a subsequent ratification meeting was held, and
the tentative agreement was recommended for approval by Tucker and Guyer,
but was voted down by the membership of the Union. (Exh.2)

19. The agreement prepared by O'Connor and advanced to the Local for
ratification embodied the terms of the tentative agreement reached by the
negotiating committees of the parties on September 8, 1988. (Exh.4,5
Tr.p.205,233-236)
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Ground rules for collective bargaining negotiations are a mandatory
subject of bargaining and the taking of unilateral action inconsistant  with
a mutually agreed-upon ground rule constitutes a refusal to bargain in good
faith and a prohibited practice,

2. The Union representative, Robert Linberk, violated a mutually
agreed-upon ground rule to recommend ratification to the Union membership
once a tentative agreement had been reached, by failing to recommend
ratification.

3. The Local President and Vice-President violated the mutually agreed
upon ground rules by failing to recommend approval of a tentative agreement
and voting against ratification.

4. The foregoing ground rule violations each constituted a refusal to
bargain and a prohibited practice.

5. Where the Union committed a refusal to bargain which resulted in
the non-ratification of a tentative agreement, the Labor Board will enter an
order to cease and desist and uphold the agreement as part of its remedial
power conferred by the Act.

6. The coercion or harrassment by an employer of employees in the
exercise of those protected activities guaranteed by Section 7-470 of the
Act constitutes a prohibited practice.

7. The Town's  demand that the Union ratify the tentative agreement
reached by the parties under the circumstances of this case did not amount
to restraint or coercion.

DISCUSSION

In these two consolidated cases, the Town contends first, that the
Union failed to bargain in goodqfaith  by failing to recommend approval to
the membership of a tentative agreement reached by the parties through
negotiations in contravention of mutually agreed upon ground rules. In
response thereto, the Union complaint asserts that the Town is seeking in
essence to ram a unwarranted agreement down its throat in contravention of
those concerted activities protected by the Act. We discuss these cases in
turn, and for the reasons discussed below, we conclude that the Union has
failed to bargain in good faith and enter an appropriate order.

The duty to bargain in good faith is set forth clearly in the Act.
Employers and union alike are prohibited expressly from refusing to bargain
in good faith by Sections 7-470(a)(4) and 7-470(b)(2). Furthermore, Section
7-469 places an affirmative duty upon both parties to bargain collectively,
and that duty is defined by Section 7-470(c)  which includes the duty to
"confer in good faith with respect to wages, hours and other conditions of
employment, or the negotiation of an agreement..."
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Beyond these statutory provisions , we have by case law elaborated upon
the duty to bargain drawing heavily upon precedent established by the
National Labor Relations Board (NLRB). As we have stated previously:

To bargain in good faith requires that each party make a
sincere effort to reach agreement and to participate in
negotiations to that end. NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing
co.! 351 U.S. 149 (1956). The parties must 'participate
actively  in the deliberations so as to indicate a present
intention to find a basis for aureement."  NLRB v.
Montgomery Ward Co., 133 F.2d  676 (9th Cir. 1943).

State of Connecticut, Decision No. 2456 (1986).

We have previously held that in making such a determination , we will
examine the totality of the parties' conduct throughout negotiations in
deciding whether or not they have bargained in good faith. West Hartford
Education Association, Inc. v. DeCourcy,  162 Conn. 566, 591 (1972); New
Canaan v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 160 Conn. 285, 293
(1971); State of Connecticut, supra. We have adopted this rule because
often, conduct must be examined in context. However, certain conduct, once
established, may amount to a per se violation of the duty to bargain. A
foremost example of this type of conduct  is where a party takes unilateral
action in violation of ground rules. Killingly Board of Education, Decision
No. 2118 (1982); State of Connecticut (Pension Coordinating Committee),
Decision No. 2240 (1983). Put differently, it has been our longstanding
interpretation of the Act that ground rules for collective bargaining
negotiations are a mandatory subject of bargaining and that the taking of
unilateral action inconsistant  with a mutually agreed upon ground rule
constitutes a refusal to bargain in good faith and a prohibited practice.
Town  of Stratford, Decision No. 1069 (1972) (ground rules regarding the
public release of bargaining proposals); Town of Coventry, Decision No. 1289
(1975) (attempt to substitute written proposals); City of Hartford, Decision
No. 1353 (1975) (ground rules regarding the public release of bargaining
proposals); New Britain Board of Education, Decision No. 1885 (1980)(time
for negotiating sessions).

The Town's complaint focuses on three aspects of the Union's conduct,
which allegedly constituted or,were  indicia of bad faith bargaining. These
are: (1) the Union's failure to abide by ground rule twelve requiring both
negotiating committees to recommend approval of the tentative agreement to
their respective parties; (2) the absence of negotiator Linberk from the
ratification meeting and his failure to recommend ratification of the
contract constituted a per se violation of the Act; and (3) the totality of
the circumstantial conduct of the Union surrounding the ratification process
amounted to a failure to bargain in gocd  faith. Since we conclude, as we
discuss below, that the case may be resolved on the first two grounds, we
find it unnecessary to reach or discuss the merits of the third.
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I. TKE  FAILURE OF TEE  UNION To REiCUWEm  RATIFICATION

First, ground rule 12 (Ex. No. 3, p.3) states:

"Once overall agreement has been reached, both negotiating
sides will recommend approval to their respective
bodies."

It is signed by Mr. Linberk for the Union, and Mr. Uombroski for the
mwn. The Town  contends that the ground rule was clear and unambiguous and
that when the tentative agreement was reached on September 8, 1988, that the'.
respective negotiating committees were obligated to recommend approval to
their respective entities. The Union counters, however, with the assertion
that "overall agreement" as mentioned in ground rule 12 should be
interpreted as meaning that the parties have reached an agreement "that
accurately reflects everything that was agreed to not only by myself but
from my bargaining committee," (Linberk, Tr. p.159). This interpretation of
the ground rule is tendered as an explanation for why Tucker and Guyer
failed to recommend ratification and in furtherance of the assertion that
the contract received from O'Connor for ratification was at variance with
the agreement reached by the parties.

Apart from the fact that this purported interpretation flies in the
face of ground rules 2 and 3, which exclusively empower the respective Chief
negotiators to enter into tentative agreements, we believe it to be clear
from the testimony at the hearing and the conduct of the parties following
September 8, 1988, that a tentative agreement was reached. Furthermore, the
evidence discloses that the Union's entire negotiating committee was
and acknowledged an understanding that a tentative agreement had been

present

reached on September 8, 1988. Thus, irrespective of the Union's
interpretation of the meaning of ground rule 12, the committee members'
testimony and their conduct subsequent to that date persuade us that an
agreement had been reached. A review of both the direct and circumstantial
evidence is helpful in reaching this conclusion.

Our point of departure begins with Chief Negotiator Linberk's admission
during the hearing that he believed that the parties had reached an overall
contract on September 8, 1988. (Tr. p.204,206)  No further negotiations were
planned by the parties following September 8, 1988. Town  Chief Negotiator
O'Connor mailed a final copy of the tentative agreement to Linberk for his
review and approval prior to advancing it to the local officers for a
recommendation of ratification to the membership. (Exh.6, Tr. p.206) No
objection to either the terms or the form of the proposed tentative
agreement prepared by O'Connor was made , either by Linberk or Tucker and
Guyer prior to its presentation to the membership for ratification on
December 7, 1988. (Tr.p.  207)

After it became known to the Town that Tucker and Guyer had failed,
either to recommend the contract, or vote in favor of its ratification, and
after Union President Shingleton had directed the Local  to reconvene a
ratification meeting at which Tucker and Guyer were to recommend
ratification,
approval.

the same document was presented to the membership for
In light of these facts, we find the assertion that substantive
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discrepancies existed between the tentative agreement initialled by the
parties, and the one ultimately typed by O'Connor and submitted for
ratification to be somewhat hollow rhetoric.

A unilateral breach of a mutually agreed upon ground rule constitutes a
breach of the duty to bargain in good faith, and a per se violation of the
Act. Patently, the Union officers committed a prohibita  practice. This
failure to recommend the contract was confirmed by their negative votes.
Killingly Board  of Education, supra; State of Connecticut '(Pension
Coordinating Committee), supra.-

II.

LINBERK'S  FAILURE To RECOMMFND  RATIFICATION

The Town  asserts as a second ground for its complaint that Linberk's
failure to attend the Union ratification meeting or recommend approval of
the tentative agreement to members of the bargaining unit constituted a
violation of ground rule 12  and a per se violation of the Act. We agree,
but for reasons slightly different thaTthose  set forth by the Town.

First, Linberk testified that he was aware that relationships between
members of the dispatchers unit and the Town  were strained, and that he had
encountered a greater measure of difficulty in bargaining on behalf of the
dispatchers for this reason than for the emergency services technicians
during parallel negotiations which were simultaneously taking place.
Secondly, Linberk acknowledged in his testimony the inexperience of this
bargaining unit and its officers to the process of collective bargaining.
(Tr.p.213) He was aware that there was heavy reliance upon himself as chief
spokesperson during negotiations to secure an agreement. From this, we
infer that his recommendation for ratification would have carried
considerable weight with the Union membership. As we noted in Killingly,
supra, "collective bargaining is a difficult process and agreements are
rarely easy to obtain."

In the present case, the parties adopted ground rule 12, which was
obviously calculated to provide any tentative agreement reached by the
parties with the best possible opportunity to be ratified by requiring each
of the negotiating committees to recommend it to their respective
constituents. While we believe it would have been preferable under the
circumstances for Linberk to have been present at the ratification meeting
and to personally recommend the tentative agreement for ratification, we do
not find his presence to have been essential. A written communication to
members of the bargaining unit read at the meeting would have been
sufficient to avoid a breach of ground rule 12. Since no positive
recommendation was made by Linberk either by correspondence or in person, he
unilaterally violated the ground rule and committed a prohibited practice.
What remains unknown absent the recommendation for ratification is whether
the membership would have in fact ratified the agreement. However, for our
purposes, this fact remains irrelevant for what was made clear by the
testimony of Mrs. Tucker was the fact that the failure to recommend the
tentative agreement irretrievably lost to each of the negotiating committees
the best opportunity for ratification.
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It is apparent from Tucker's testimony that neither she nor Mrs. Guyer
liked the tentative agreement reached by Linberk. (Tr.p.241-247)  Tucker
voiced objections to tentative agreements reached concerning insurance,
holidays, and wages, all of which Linberk had initialled as part of the
agreement. (Exh.4, Tr.p.p.229-230,246)  Additionally, Tucker perceived
problems that subsequently developed with an ambulance contract that was
concurrently negotiated and which contained some identical language as the
tentative agreement, which in her mind served as a valid basis for opposing
ratification of the contract.(Tr.p.226) If Linberk had advised Tucker of
the binding nature of the tentative agreements reached, the joint duty of
the-negotiating committees' members to recommend ratification of the
contract, and then recommend ratification himself, either personally or in
writing, he would have fulfilled his obligations under the agreed upon
ground rules. Under these circumstances, we believe it reasonable to infer
that the tentative agreement would have had a substantial opportunity to
achieve ratification. This of course is not to say that Tucker would not
have been independently liable had she, knowing the true nature of her legal
obligations, persisted in her opposition to the tentative agreement. Her
admitted inexperience and confusion bespeak an absence of malevolent intent,
and under the circumstances, an increased need for Linberk to provide timely
and appropriate guidance.

The remainder of the Union's arguments center upon the assumption that
there in fact existed material discrepancies between the tentative agreement
initialled by the parties on September 7th and 8th, and the one finalized
and provided shortly thereafter by O'Connor. These are: (1) since the Town
did not reduce every tentative agreement to writing and secure the signature
of both Chief Negotiators as required by ground rule 8, that a material
variance occurred, and that the Town waived a violation by the Union of
ground rule 12; (2) because of a material variance, overall agreement was
not achieved, since a few items were not reduced in writing and signed, and
thus, no duty to recommend ratification arose citing Glastonbury Education
Association, Decision No. 1739 (1979), and; (3) the variance in terms
between the initialled tentative agreement and the final draft served as
evidence that there was no meeting of the minds, therefore no tentative
agreement which would need to be recommended for ratification.

As we noted earlier, Tucker testified that she recalled that the
language in the tentative agreement (Exh.4) concerning holidays to be
different than that found in the final draft agreement.(Exh.5)  Her
recollection concerning co-payment of insurance was also different than what
she found in the final draft. However a review of the documents reveal that
they contain the same language. The terms are also identical concerning the
wage scale, which was negotiated as a separate document, as confirmed by
Linberk in his testimony concerning Exhibit 15. Ultimately, Tucker admitted
when pressed that she was unable to specifically identify where the asserted
variances could be found. However, she continued in her conviction and we
find her to have been sincere from her candor and demeanor, that the terms
of the final draft were different than she remembered them as being settled
upon. We conclude that, despite the genuine misunderstanding on the part of
the Union officers, there was a meeting of the minds on behalf of the
parties' chief negotiators concerning all points of the tentative agreement,
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and that it was communicated to the Union officers at the time it was
reached.

Since we determine that no variance existed between the tentative
agreement and the final draft received by the Union for ratification, he
Union's defenses predicated upon this non-existant variance must fail. f

This brings us to the matter of remedy. The Town's requests are
predicated upon the assumption that a complete contract was entered into.
It seeks an order implementing the contract, and further, the assessment of
costs and attorneys fees. First, we have found that a final contract was .*
consumated  and that the only portion of the bargaining process to be
completed was the ratification process. The acts and omissions of the
Union's negotiating committee irreparably frustrated this final process.
The appropriate order is therefore to recognize and impose the agreement
reached during negotiations. Town  of Coventry, supra. All items contained
in Exhibit 5 are to be taken as settled and conming for the term of the
agreement unless reopened by mutual assent.

Secondly, the Town  seeks attorneys fees for its costs incurred in fact
finding, and associated with the prosecution of the complaint. The Town
argues that an order imposing the contract is inadequate and asserts that
the Union has raised frivolous defenses warranting an award of attorneys
fees and costs. In Killingly Board of Education,-supra, we held that we
have the authority and discretion under the Act to award reasonable
attorneys fees and other costs related to the processing of a case if we
conclude that (1) a defense presents no reasonably debatable issue and is
wholly frivolous, and (2) the order will serve the purposes of the Act.'

The defenses actually argued in the Union's brief involved the
following: (1) the inexperience of the local officers and bargaining unit;
(2) the waiver of a ground rule violation due to alleged Town violations of
other ground rules purporting to serve as grounds for a motion to dismiss:
and (3) for other reasons upon our decision in Glastonbury, supra; (4) the
good faith of the Union as evidenced by its second ratificationattempt;  (5)
the assertion that having recormnended the agreement at a second meeting, the
Union negotiating committee had fulfilled its duties under the ground rules;
(6) the absence of a meeting of the minds, thereby negating the possibility
of a tentative agreement.

As we consider all these defenses, we find it more accurate to
characterize Arguments 1,2,3,5  & 6, as poorly argued rather than wholly
frivolous. Argument 4 is best described as mitigation rather than as a
defense. While we realize that this litigation has been frustrating for the
Town, we conclude that imposition of the contract to be sufficient remedy
and that attorneys fees are inappropriate in this case. Similarly, we find
the request for decertification  unnecessary and inappropriate.

1 Concerning the Union's second defense citing Glastonbury, supra, we note
that in that case, there were no ground rules whatsoever which might serve
as a basis for violation.
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Finally, the Union's complaint that the Town  was attempting to restrain
or coerce employees in the exercise of their rights protected by the Act is
found to be wholly without foundation based upon the findings, conclusions
and discussion set forth above. The Union produced no independent evidence
in support of this complaint. It is dismissed,

ORDER

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State-
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is
hereby

ORDERED, that the Dispatchers Local Rl-137, of the National Association
of Governmental Employees shall

I. Cease and desist in the future from engaging in unilateral action
inconsistant  with agreed-upon ground rules for collective bargaining.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) That the Local sign and abide by the terms and conditions of
the collective bargaining agreement reached through good faith
bargaining of the negotiating committees of the Town  and Local
a-137 as presented by the Local to its membership for ratification
on December 7, 1988, for a term of three (3) years commencing July
1, 1988 through June 30, 1991.

(b) Post immediately in a conspicuous place where the employees
involved customarily assemble , and leave posted for a period of
sixty (60) consecutive days from the date of posting, a copy of
this Decision, Order and Dismissal of Complaint in its entirety.

(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its
offices in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Ct., within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this
Decision of the steps taken by Local Rl-137, National Association
of Governmental Employees, to comply therewith.

And it is further

ORDERED, as to Case No. MPP-12,397, that the Complaint therein be, and
the same hereby is, dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

By s/Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low, Chairman

s/Susan Meredith
Susan Meredith

-lO-



To:

H. Jan-es  Haselkamp, Jr., Esq. CERTIFIED (RRR)
Siegel, O'Connor, Schiff, Zangari & Kainen
171 Orange Street
New Haven, Ct. 06504

Robert J. Murray, Jr., Esq.
NAGE

CERTIFIED (RRR)

1800 Silas Deane Highway, Suite 172
Rocky Hill, Ct. 06067

Frank V. Larkins,  Jr., First Selectman
Town  of Guilford

CERTIFIED (RRR)

Town  Hall, 31 Park Street
Guilford, Ct. 06437

Robert Linberk, National Representative
NAGE, Local 137
900 Madison Avenue, Suite 212
Bridgeport, Ct. 06606

Damon Shingleton, Ct. Director
NAGE
1800 Silas Deane Highway
Rocky Hill, Ct. 06067

Andrea Tucker, President
84 Union Street
Guilford, Ct. 06437
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